GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1119

ANSWERED ON:01.03.2011

INTEGRATED HOUSINNG AND SLUM DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
Singh Rajkumari Ratna

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme is being run in all the cities of Uttar Pradesh, including
Pratapgarh;

(b) if so, the details thereof, city-wise; and

(c) the slum development undertaken by the Government during each of the last three years?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (KUMARI SELJA)

(@) and (b): It is upto the State Governments to prioritise the cities/towns for taking up projects under the Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP). The details of projects sanctioned in cities of Uttar Pradesh, including Pratapgarh, are at Annexure-I.

(c): The Government launched the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) on December 3, 2005 aimed at provision of city-wide infrastructure and basic services to the urban poor especially slum dwellers. Under the Basic Services for the Urban Poor component of JNNURM, Additional Central Assistance is provided to 65 select cities of national importance for undertaking affordable housing and basic amenities to the poor especially those residing in slums. Similar facilities are provided in small and medium towns under Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP) of JNNURM. Details of projects approved during each of the last three years under BSUP and IHSDP are at Annexure-Il.
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